

Court No. - 1

Case :- CONTEMPT APPLICATION (CIVIL) No. - 6624 of 2023

Applicant :- Chandra Prakash

Opposite Party :- Sri Chandra Veer Raman, General Manager And 2 Others

Counsel for Applicant :- In Person

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Abrar Ahmad

Hon'ble Salil Kumar Rai, J.

Order on Civil Misc. Amendment Application No.01 of 2024.

The amendment application filed by the applicant is in fact an impleadment application.

The application is allowed.

The counsel for the applicant is permitted to implead Ms. Saumya Mathur, General Manager, North Eastern Railway, Gorakhpur and Shri Ajai Kumar Srivastava, Principal Chief Personal Officer North Eastern Railway, Gorakhpur as opposite party nos. 4 and 5 in the present contempt application during the course of the day.

Order on Contempt Application.

Shri Abrar Ahmad, Advocate is representing the officers of the North Eastern Railways. The discharge application has been filed by Shri Abrar Ahmad on behalf of present opposite parties which is taken on record.

The affidavit filed in support of the discharge application is a cryptic affidavit and does not give the details regarding the entitlement of the applicant under the orders of the writ Court so as to enable the Court to reach any conclusion as to whether the order of the writ Court has been fully complied or not and whether the averments made by the applicant in his counter affidavit to the compliance affidavit are true or not.

In view of the aforesaid, the General Manager, North Eastern Railway, Gorakhpur, and the Principal Chief Personal Officer, North Eastern Railway, Gorakhpur, i.e., the newly impleaded opposite party nos. 4 and 5 shall be personally present in the Court on the next date fixed and shall also file a detailed affidavit in support of the claim of the Railway that the order passed by the writ Court has been complied by the opposite parties.

List again on **4th November, 2024** in the additional cause list amongst the top ten cases.

Order Date :- 23.9.2024/Vipasha